PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2776650

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENTEX CORPORATION	09/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENTEX CORPORATION
Street Address:	600 N. CENTENNIAL ST.
City:	ZEELAND
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49464

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2000040159
PCT Number:	US2003023516
PCT Number:	US2003031977
PCT Number:	US2003033252
PCT Number:	US2003035641
PCT Number:	US2004002150
PCT Number:	US2004005257
PCT Number:	US2004017058
PCT Number:	US0500820
PCT Number:	US2006010494
PCT Number:	US2006013365
PCT Number:	US2006014369
PCT Number:	US2006049646
PCT Number:	US2007002833
PCT Number:	US2007069902
PCT Number:	US2007076814
PCT Number:	US2007076870
PCT Number:	US2007076880
PCT Number:	US2007080469
PCT Number:	US2007087892
PCT Number:	US0725742
502730044	

PATENT

502/30044 REEL: 032481 FRAME: 0222

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2009060467
PCT Number:	US2009065855
PCT Number:	US0960465
PCT Number:	US2011051727
PCT Number:	US2011054476
PCT Number:	US2012056640
PCT Number:	US2012063857
PCT Number:	US2012068209
PCT Number:	US1222819
PCT Number:	US1222842
PCT Number:	US1256640
PCT Number:	US1329142

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-772-1800

Email: legal.ip@gentex.com

Correspondent Name: GENTEX CORPORATION
Address Line 1: 600 N. CENTENNIAL ST.
Address Line 4: ZEELAND, MICHIGAN 49464

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT P. RYAN
SIGNATURE:	/Scott P. Ryan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2014

Total Attachments: 22

source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page1.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page2.tif source=Gentex_JCl Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page3.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page4.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page5.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page6.tif source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page7.tif source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page8.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page9.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page10.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page11.tif source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page12.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page13.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page14.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page15.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page16.tif source=Gentex JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page17.tif

PATENT

REEL: 032481 FRAME: 0223

source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page18.tif	
source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page19.tif	
source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page20.tif	
source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page21.tif	
source=Gentex_JCI Assignment Agmt PCT Cases#page22.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of September 27, 2013, is made and entered into by Johnson Controls Technology Company, a Michigan corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Gentex Corporation, a Michigan corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Johnson Controls, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation and an Affiliate of the Assignor, entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 18, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Johnson Controls, Inc. agreed to cause the Assignor to sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to certain Purchased Assets, and Assignee agreed to pay, discharge or perform the Assumed Liabilities, as more fully described in the Purchase Agreement, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain United States and foreign patents and patent applications primarily related to the Business, to the HomeLink Technology or to the application of HomeLink Technology, including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Business Patents") but excluding the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule B (the "Excluded Patents"), (b) all divisions, continuations, continuations in part, substitute applications, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of the Business Patents, and (c) other applications resulting from the Business Patents and all resulting patents (the Business Patents, together with clauses (b) and (c), collectively, the "Transferred Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee now desire to enter into this Assignment to effect the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery to Assignee of the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patents and the inventions covered thereby along with (i) any and all applications, improvements, continuations, continuations in part, reissues or reexaminations thereof, foreign counterparts, and the inventions covered thereby, (ii) all files and records relating to the prosecution, exploitation, and defense of any of the foregoing, and (iii) all rights of action pertaining to the Transferred Patents, including without limitation the right to sue at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof by a third party, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages resulting therefrom, the right to secure registration of the Transferred Patents and of this Assignment, the right to initiate other proceedings before all government and administrative bodies with respect to the Transferred Patents, and the right to claim priority, file foreign counterparts and make applications for reissue and reexamination with respect to any of the Transferred Patents.
- 2. Assignor shall duly execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all instruments of sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment, and notices, releases,

W/2152941

acquittances and other documents and perform such further acts, as may be necessary to convey, transfer, assign and deliver to, and consolidate, vest and record in Assignee, full ownership of the Transferred Patents and other rights conveyed herewith.

- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority throughout the world to record Assignee as owner of the Transferred Patents and issue any and all patents issued thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 4. Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement, including Section 2.14 thereof, shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein.
- 5. This Assignment shall be deemed to be made and in all respects shall be interpreted, construed and governed by and in accordance with the Laws of the State of Michigan without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.
- 6. If any provision of this Assignment (or any portion thereof) or the application of any such provision (or any portion thereof) to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof (or the remaining portion thereof) or the application of such provision to any other persons or circumstances. It is understood that any finding of invalidity of one assignment as effected hereby shall not affect the assignment of other assigned Transferred Patents.
- 7. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile or electronic (.pdf) signature and a facsimile or electronic (.pdf) signature shall constitute an original for all purposes.

[Rest of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

JOHNSON CONTROLS TECHNOLOGY COMPANY

By: SANDRA J. QUICK

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF WAYNE.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24th day of September, 2013, by SANDRA J. QUICK, the VICE PRESIDENT of Johnson Controls Technology Company, a Michigan Corporation, on behalf of said corporation. He/she is personally known to me or produced MICHIGAN DENIES LICENSE as identification.

Carole J. Francis

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public

AUBLIC COUNT MILITARIA COUNT M

My Commission Expires: September 4 2019

Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

GENTEX CORPORATION

By: Name: Steve Downing

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Schedule A

Business Patents and Patent Applications

See attached.

Applications filed within the last 18 months for which publication number are not available

REDACTED

One complete the control of the cont

Mr His: Country Code 💍	MIREX Official (Ida)	Standards	n la par	AVEZIOTE.	Translation of the State of the	Phoetor Di Grandia (PC	talec
	REDACTED						
24 WO/US US	Vehicle exclusive use 2-way communication scenarios	bi-dir communication GDO- Homelink-home devices	pending	WO2009US60465A	10/13/2009 WO2010045205A1	4/22/2010 G08C001700	
	REDACTED						
40 WO	Wireless Trainable Transceiver Device With Integrated Interface And GPS Modules Wireless Trainable Transceiver Device	voice/button controlled GPS Homelink incl. display	pending	WO2012US22819A	1/27/2012 WO2012103394A1	8/2/2012 G05B001900	
41 WO 42 WO	With Integrated Interface And GPS Modules SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR REAR VIEW MIRROR DISPLAYS	voice/button controlled GPS Homelink incl. display two-way invention disclosure	pending pending	W02012U522842A W02012U556640A	1/27/2012 WO2012103408A1 9/21/2012 WO2013044077A1	8/2/2012 H04B000100 3/28/2013 G07C000900	
	REDACTED						

		george \$100	514	ne proposite	region over the second second
	System and Method for Training a			PCT/US2012/068209	
44 WO	Programmable Transceiver	Aliasing During Training	pending	101,000010,000000	12/6/2012
		Frequency shifting method for			Part Martin Control of the Control o
	frequency shifting method for universal	universal transmitters (Homelink)		Dam (1100010 (060053	
45 WO	transmitters	applications	pending	PCT/US2012/063857	11/7/2012
	Remote Receive Antenna For Vehicle	Remote receive antenna for	portolling		11112412
46 WO	Communication System	Homelink applications		PCT/US2013/29142	0.5.00.0
40 000	Communication System	nomelink applications	pending	FC1/052013/29142	3/5/2013

REDACTED

p his country-code Country Official file internal files Status Application & Fling Data Distriction is Partition for United SPC USDEC

REDACTED

REDACTED

System and method for extending transmitter training window pending W02007US25742A 12/17/2007 W02008082482A2 7/10/2008 GB8C001702

REDACTED

a his Country Code Country Only Office Internal file Status / Application is Status (Superstance Superstance Internal file Status / Application is Status (Superstance Internal file Status)

REDACTED

(a na completation of the parties of

REDACTED

	STEEL TIPE CHEST THE			The fair states		
	REDACTED					
189 P C.T	TRANSCEIVER WITH CLOSED LOOP CONTROL OF ANTENNA TUNING AND POWER LEVEL	Inactive	PCT/US2000/040159	6/7/2000 WO2000/075905	12/14/2000	
	REDACTED					
	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WARELESS CONTROL OF REMOTE ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS INCLUDING					
172 P C.T	FUNCTIONALITY BASED ON LOCATION	Inactive	PCT/US2003/031977	10/8/2003 WO2004/034352	4/22/2004	
173 P.C.T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS CONTROL OF MULTIPLE REMOTE ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	Inactive	PCT/US2004/002150	1/27/2004 WO2004/068772	8/12/2004	
174 P C.T	WIRELESS CONTROL OF MULTIPLE REMOTE ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS	Inactive	PCT/US2004/002150	1/27/2004 WO2004/068772	8/12/2004	
	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SHORT- RANGE COMMUNICATION FOR A			112/12554 11025541055772	WI INCOME.	
175 P C.T	REDACTED	Inactive	PCT/US2007/076814	8/24/2007 WO2008/025007	2/28/2008	
177 P.C.T	WIRELESS CONTROL DEVICE WITH					
177 P.C.T	EXTENDED TRANSMISSION TRANSMITTER CONFIGURATION	Inactive Inactive	PCT/US2007/080469 PCT/US2007/087892	10/4/2007 WO2008/045765 12/18/2007 WO2008/079811	4/17/2008 7/3/2008	
179 P C.T.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR REAR VIEW MIRROR DISPLAYS	Pending	PCT/US2012/056640	9/21/2012 WO2013/044077	3/28/2013	

E. So. Country Core. Covering Difficult (file.	plants) (Po	dan sepances	Fling Pop Workshop	Published Contine	pe gare
					M448477748
REDACTED					-441.000
					-111111111
					11.12
					VARIATE PARK
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF COMMUNICATING HOME SECL DATA BETWEEN A VEHICLE AN HOME		ve PCT/US2003/02351G	7/29/2003 WO2004/012185	2/5/2004	
REDACTED					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TF A TRAINABLE TRANSMITTER A REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM				***************************************	
209 P.C.T RÉCEIVER	Inacti	ve PCT/US2006/014369	4/18/2006 WO2006/113603	10/26/2006	
REDACTED					
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF TRACE 212 P.C.T IN A TRANSMIT/RECEIVE SYST	UNING EM Inacti	ve PCT/US2005/008820	3/16/2005 WO2005/091240	9/29/2005	
REDACTED					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TE 214 P.C.T A TRAINABLE TRANSMITTER	RAINING	ve PCT/U52006/010494	3/21/2006 WO2006/102463	9/28/2006	

	The state of the s	e producti	cup papers	Property Philosophia		
	REDACTED					-000000S
216 P C T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRAINING A TRAINABLE TRANSMITTER	Inactive	PCT/US2007/076870	8/27/2007 WO2008/027824	3/6/2008	
	REDACTED					
218 P C.T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRAINING A TRAINABLE TRANSMITTER	Inactive	PCT/US2007/076870	8/27/2007 VvO2008/027624	3/6/2008	
	REDACTED					
220 P.C.T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENROLLMENT OF A REMOTELY CONTROLLED DEVICE IN A TRAINABLE TRANSMITTER	Inactive	PCT/US2007/076680	8/27/2007 WO2008/027830	3/6/2008	
	REDACTED					
223 P C T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMPENSATING FOR MODULATION INDUCED FREQUENCY SHIFT DURING TRANSMISSION OF A RADIO FREQUENCY SIGNAL	Inactive	PCT/US2007/002833	2/2/2007 WO2007/092282	8/16/2007	
	REDACTED					
226 P.C.T.	trainable transceiver system REDACTED	Inactive	PCT/US2003/035641	11/7/2003 WO2004/043750	5/27/2004	
228 P.C.T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS CONTROL OF MULTIPLE REMOTE ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS	Inactive	PCT/US2004/002150	1/27/2004 WO2004/068772	8/12/2004	
	REDACTED					
231 P C.T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECEIVING DATA FOR A TRAINABLE TRANSMITTER	Inactive	PCT/US2004/017058	5/28/2004 WO2005/002080	1/6/2005	
	REDACTED					
234 P C T	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING AN IN VEHICLE TRANSMITTER HAVING MULTI-COLORED LED	Inactive	PCT/US2007/069902	5/29/2007 WO2007/140379	12/6/2007	
	REDACTED					

	Construction States and States			TERRITOR PRINCES		DIN IN USEC
	REDACTED					
238 P.C.T	Wireless Trainable Transceiver Device With Integrated Interface And GPS Modules Wireless Trainable Transceiver Device	pending	PCT/US2012/22819	1/27/2012 WO2012/103394	8/2/2013	
239 P C.T	With Integrated Interface And GPS Modules	pending	PCT/US2012/22842	1/27/2012 WO2012/103408	8/2/2013	
240 P.C.T	System and Method for Training a Programmable Transceiver	pending	PCT/US2012/068209	12/6/2012 WO2013/086166	6/13/2013	
243 P.C.T	REDACTED Transmitter and method for transmitting an RF control signal	ceased	PCT/US2006/049646	12/29/2006 WO2007/091586	7/19/2007	
	REDACTED TRAINABLE TRANSCEIVER AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING THE FREQUENCY OF A LEARNED					
246 P.C.T	CONTROL SIGNAL System and method for determining a receiver threshold for a trainable	ceased	PCT/US2004/005257	2/23/2004 WO2004/077729	9/10/2004	
247 P.C.T	transmitter system SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECEIVING A WIRELESS STATUS SIGNAL IN A VEHICLE FROM A	ceased	PCT/US2006/013365	4/11/2006 WO2006/110682	10/19/2006	
248 P.C.T	REMOTE ELECTRONIC SYSTEM REDACTED system and method for configuring a	ceased	PCT/US2003/033252	10/20/2003 WO2004/036526	4/29/2004	
250 P.C.T	wireless control system of a vehicle using induction field communication	ceased	PCT/US2009/065855	11/25/2009 WO2010/065408	6/10/2010	1817118118
251 P.C.T	Vehicle / GDO 2-way Communication Use Case Scenarios Interior Rearview Mirror Assembly With	ceased	PCT/US2009/060467	10/13/2009 WO2010/045208	4/22/2010	
252 P.C.T	Integrated Indicator Symbol Interior Rearview Mirror Assembly With	ceased	PCT/US2011/051727 PCT/US2011/054476	9/15/2011 WO2012/037323 10/1/2011 WO2012/050988	3/22/2012 4/19/2012	
253 P.C.T	Integrated Indicator Symbol REDACTED	ceased	F-017002011/004476	10/1/2011 99/2012/000886	4/10/2012	

di na (Georgy Code Consty) - Opcus Time - Status Application Filing Dute College Constitute - Publication Constitute - 1900 - 19

REDACTED

S by design Covid County Official tips : Falcos Tips - San Applyages & Chapter & College (Continue of College)

Continue of College County Cou

REDACTED

PATENT REEL: 032481 FRAME: 0246

RECORDED: 03/20/2014